-~

AGREEMENT
Between

The Board of Education
of the School District of the
City of Highland Park

and
the
Highland Park Association

of School Administrators

1998-2003



BOARD OF EDUCATION

John H. Holloway, President
Eleanor D. Blackwell, Vice President
Winona G. Humphrey, Secretary
Harry C. Walker, Treasurer
Dorothy D. Eaddy, Member
Jamielle Edwards, Member
Leonard W. Robinson, Member

SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

Beulah Mitchell, Ed D.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLE PAGE
Article I Recognition ..ot 1
Article I1 FOPIMY  cocncsis s 63 95 e e o o mome e s 558 B850 55 s v 7
Article IT1 General Conditions of Employment ............... ... 12
Article IV RV 5% 12 Mo con o s ven s % VS 0 R 158 s g e S 28
Amc}cﬁ:' ' (4] B e PSS e 1 2
v 44
Article VI Summer School Administrators ......................... . 50~
Article S\//TIT Grievance Procedure ... ........ ... .. ... ... .. ... .. 529
Article \‘fﬁf}] Reservation of Rights ... ... ........ . .. .. . 6™
Anicielval(; NoStrike ... .. 57
Article XI; WAIVET .o o o o s 3500y o5 50 6005 66 578 S s s o o s 0 S 58
Article )g' Conformity to Law ............ooiiiii 66
Appendix - Salaries 1986-89 . B eeaiee: 1 e e b i e 6
Letter of Agreement ... ... ... . 63 ¢
Appendix - Form#1 ... ... o4
Salary Schedule 19981999 ... . 1744
Salary Schedule 1999-2000 ... ... ... ... 68—(.
Salary Schedule 2000-2001 ... .. 69 (

GeaeralINdEX . ...., .5 tons o v 55 B0 78 2058 5 58S e e e st 54 o 70—



ARTICLE 1

RECOGNITION

1.1 Bargaining Unit

The Board recognizes the Association as the sole and
exclusive bargaining representative for all school
administrators, including the following:

£-12 DIVISION"

Principal & Assistants
High School
Middle School
Elementary School
Adult/Commumity Education

Directors
dult/Communrny Education

-—Busipess & Fifiance
Elementary Education
~Evaluatidon & Planning

Sceendary Edifeation

Special Education™
“Staff Devetopment & Personnel Operations-
State & Federal Projects

wystem-Wide toordimators — |
Compnnity Coordmators
C . ! C l. g U 4
Instructional Materials Center .
~—Physicat-Education - _
State-&Federal Projects




1.2

COLLEGE DIVISION

Deans )
Administrative Assistants to the President

Comptroller

Directors
Admissjons/Records
Business irs
Nursing

Coordinators

Data Processing
Financial Aid

But excluding the Supen'ntendenthssistant
Superintendents, Presi i

sy President and Vice-presidents-ofthe
Commnnity-College and any other administrators exercising

similar managerial or executive functions.

Definitions

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

Member - A member, for purpose of this
Agreement, is an administrator included in the
bargaining unit as defined in Section 1.1 of this
Agreement

Calendar Year - Calendar Year is defined as the
fiscal year of the School District.

School Year - School Year has a beginning date one”
weekbefore the official opening of school and an
ending date Baé week’afler the official closing of the
school as provided i the “School Calendar Year.”

School Calendar Year - School Calendar Year is
defmed as set forth m the Teachers’ Master
Agreement

Special Funded Project Administrators - Special
Funded Projectffdmmnistrator is defined as all

W Xdministrators in collective bargaining unit
employed i special projects not funded from
general funds of the School District.



1.3

(6)

Non-Special Funded Project administrator - Non-
Special Funded Project Administrators is defined as
being all other administrators of the collective
bargaming unit, except Special Funded Project
administrators.

Agency Shop

(1)

(2)

As a condition of employment, each member of the
bargaming unit, beginning with (1) July, 1975, or (2)
the first complete month following a date thirty (30)
calendar days after employment in the bargaining
unit, ‘whichever month is later, and monthly
thereafter du July through June of each year during
the life of this agreement, shall tender to the
Association either periodic and uniformly required
association dues, or in the alternative, a service
charge m an amount equivalent to the periodic and
uniformly required Association dues.

The effective date for termination of employment of
an employee who fails to comply with this Section
1.3 shall be the end of the school year in which the
employet,::s failure to comply with this Section 1.3
occurs.

No employee shall be terminated under this Section
1.3 unless:

(a) The Association first has notified the
employee by letter, explaining that he is
delinquent in not tendering either periodic
and uniformly required Association dues, and
specifymg the current amount of such
delmquency. and wamning him that unless
such dues or service charge or a properly
executed authorization are tendered within
thirty (30) calendar days of such notice, he
will be reported to the Board for termination
as provided in this Section 1.3, and

(b) The Association has furnished the Board
with a copy of a letter sent to the employee

3



and notice that he/she has not complied with

—=>the Associatior% request. When requesting
the Board to terminate the employee, the
Association shall further specify the
following by written notice:

“The Association certifies that

(Name)
has failed to tender either the periodic and
uniformly required Association dues or
service charge required as a condition of
employment under the collective bargaining
agreement and demands that, under the
terms of the agreement, the Board shall
termmate this employee.”

The Board agrees, that within five (5) days of the
receipt of the notice provided in the last preceding
paragraph, 1t shall notify the employee that his/her
services shall be terminated at the end of the current
school year, and the Board further agrees that, at the
next meeting of the Board after receipt of said
notice. the Board shall, at its option, either adopt a
resolution terminating the employment of the
employee effective at the end of the current school
year. or adopt a resolution mitiating Tenuref§ct
proceedmgs directed toward termination of the
employment of the employee effective at the end of
the current school year. The Board further agrees
that after it has received the said notice, it will not
accept a check off authorization from such employee
without the consent of the Association.

Of any legal proceedings of any kind shall be
brought against the Board at any time before any
tribunal in which an admimistrator or administrators,
Or any person or organization on his behalf, contests
a discharge or discharges under the provisions of
this Section 1.3, the Association agrees to reimburse
the Board. promptly upon demand, for all reasonable
legal fees and all expenses of suit incurred by the
Board in defending itself in such suit or proceeding,
and also for any and all back pay or other damages

4



for which the Board may be adjudged liable in such
suit or proceeding. The Association further agrees
that if it shall fail to reimburse the Board promptly
upon demand for the aforesaid fees, expenses and
damages, the Board shall be entitled, in addition to
any other legal remedies, to apply against such
indebtedness of the Association to the Board, until
paid in full, all membership dues and service charges
collected by the Board on behalf of the Association
pursuant to the provisions of Section 1.3 of this
agreement. The foregoing shall also apply to any
reasonable legal fees and expenses incurred by the
Board, and any back pay liability or other damages
mmposed upon the Board in any Teachers Tenu:eAct
proceeding which may be initiated by the Board in
order to implement the provisions of this Section
1.3.

+3 A

1.4

During the life of this agreement the Board will not deduct
dues or service charges for any administrative organization
other than the Association.

Non-Discrimination

The Association will continue to represent all administrators
without discrimination on the basis of race, creed, color,
age, national origin, sex, handicapped, or marital status.
The Board agrees to continue its policy of not
discriminating against any employee on the basis of race,
creed, color, age, national origin, sex, handicapped, marital
status. or membership or participation in, or Association
with the activities of, any employee organization.

Statistics and Financial Information

The Board shall make available to the Association within
five (5) school days upon its reasonable request in writing to
the Superintendent one copy of such statistics or financial
information in the possession of the Board and not readily
available at that time to the Association from other sources,
as is necessary for conducting the proper business of the
bargaming unit. This shall not be construed to require the

5



1.6

1.7

1.8

1.10

Board to compile information or statistics not already
compiled.

List of Bargaining Unit Members

The Board will provide the Association each fall and early
spring with a complete list of bargaining unit members and
their appropriate budget category (including building
assignments) and salary levels.

Board Agenda and Minutes

The Board will provide the Association with three (3)
copies of the agenda for Board meetings and non-
confidential related documents and three (3) copies of the
official minutes of Board meetings. The copies of agenda
for Board meeting and non-confidential related documents
will be provided not later than noon of the Monday before
Board meetings, and the copies of official minutes of Board
meetings will be provided within five (5) working days after
they have been approved by the Board.

Association Meetings in Schools

School rooms may be used for Association meetings after
class hours. provided that (a) such meetings occur during
the regular shift hours of the custodian for the building in
question, and (b) there is no conflict with other activities.

Meeting with Administrative Association

Upon request, the Supermtendent, or-tbcﬁoﬂegc'ﬁcsxdcm—

ortheir designeeq. will meet mformal]y with the officers of
the Association on matters relating to the implementation of
this Agreement. Such meetings shall not exceed one per

month with the Superintendent or—Callﬁgg&:admrexcept

by mutual consent. /
Materials Given to Administrators

All official circulars or bulletins intended for administrators
will be sent to administrators and copies shall be made
available to the Association and its members on request.



1.12

2.1

2.2

Administration of Contract

The Association President or his/her designee shall be
granted reasonable time off during working hours without
loss of pay to investigate and settle grievances, provided
that the President or his/her designee shall arrange to have
his/her regular responsibilities covered in his/her absence,
and his/her whereabouts is lmown?\(to the Superintden}'e
Office.

Released Time - Arbitration Hearings

In any arbitration case where the arbitrator is unable or
unwilling to hold a hearing outside claés hours, any
admmistrator who is called and testified as a witness for the
Association (not exceeding five days except by special
agreement of the parties) will suffer no loss in pay. In any
such case the Association President or another Association
official designated by him/her may also attend the hearing
without loss of pay.

Mail Boxes

The Association shall have the right to place material in the
mailboxes of members of the bargaining unit; placement is
to be made by a member of the staff of the building involved
at a time which does not interfere with his performance of
his duties and is before the beginning or after the end of
classes at the buildmg mvolved.

Jury Duty

Any administrator called for jury duty will cooperate fully
with the administration in requesting excuse or deferment
until after the end of the school year. If excuse or
deferment is denied and the Jury Commission requires the
admimistrator to serve during the school year, the
admmistrator will be paid the difference between jury pay

and his regular salary.
Insurance

(1) The Board agrees to pay the necessary premiums to
provide group term life msurance for each member

7



-

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

above
Fr’éw’mm%rﬁ

of the bargaining unit in the amount of $50,000 tor
death and $50,000 for accidental death and
dismemberment.

Bargaining unit members may elect either the Blue
Cross/Blue Shield MVF plan with F.A.E. (First Aid
Emergency) M.L. (Medical Laboratory) and the
LM.B.O.B. (Pre and Post Matemity Care) of
hospital-medical-surgical insurance, including
Master Medical (Option 4) and prescription drug
coverage as described in the brochure furnished to
the Union, or equivalent coverage under Commumnity
Health Association. For the duration of this
Agreement, the Board agrees to pay for full
premium for employee and dependents’ semi-private
coverage under either of said plans for all bargaining
unit members who enroll, but not exceeding the cost
of employee and dependents’ semi-private coverage
under the Blue Cross/Blue Shield plan.

Commencement and duration of coverage and

amount of nature of benefits will be governed by the

terms of the group msurance policy and the rules

and regulations of the carrier. The Boards only

responsibility shall be for payment of premiums as
set forth.

The Board will pay necessary insurance premiums
for an administrator on leave, except for the six-
month or twelve-month period of the leave.

In cases of matemnity leave where the administrator
has sick leave days available and sick days are used
for maternity leave as provided in Section 4.3 the
Board will pay any insurance premiums falling due B
prior to exhaustion of the administratofs sick leave
days (not exceeding 20). Otherwise the Board shall
have no responsibility for payment of insurance
premiums during maternity leave (or during child
care leave), but the Board will permit any
administrator who desires to do so to continue
msurance coverage during maternity leave or child
care leave by paying the necessary premiums to the
Board prior to or on the premium due dates.

8



24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

Fringe Benefits

The Board of Education shall provide the administrators
with the same benefits as negotiated in the Master
Agreement with the Highland Park Federation of Teachers.
This shall include insurance as referred to in Section 2.2 of

this Agreement.
Credit Union Deductions

The Board of Education shall provide payroll deduction
services for employees transacting lzu/sigcss_wilh_t,he

Highland Park school Employees Credit Um'on> Such

deductions may be arranged for savings as well as to repay
loans.

Credits
Credits shall be accepted from any fully accredited college

or university subject to any limitations imposed by state
certification authorities and the North Central Association.

Salary Changes
A salary change resulting from a permanent or temporary
change in position shall take effect with assumption of the

duties of the new position.

Trips or Extra-Curricular Groups

Transpontation, food and lodging expenses of administrators

on approved trips of extra-curricular groups will be
reimbursed i accordance with Board Policy.

Travel Allowance

Administrators authorized to travel as part of their ‘
administrative assignment will have a travel allowance of
twenty-five cents (.25) per mile for travel within the school
district and twenty-five cents (.25) per mile for travel

outside the school district

2

(hosy 1O

/Mié{hé}iiiw
Brot
Cadit

Un: o

v



2.9

2.10

(8]

11

Trip Accommodations

Whenever administrators accompany students on trips, and

are required to seek lodging, they shall have
accommodations separate from those of the students where

accommodations and proper supervisory requirements

permit.

Extra-Contractual Pay

An Administrator functioning in an extra-contractual
position shall be paid as follows:

(1)

(2)

If serving as an administrator for:

admmistrating a committee
summer school

other administrative positions beyond
regular duties the administrator shall be paid
for one-half day, if four hours or less, but
one full day if more than four hours, by the

followmg formula:

Daily Wage:

(a)
(b)

(c)

School Year (42 week) Administrators-

Annual Salary - 203 or,
T, .
Calendar Year (52 weeks) Administrators-

Annual Salary - 260 or,
Annual salary divided by contractual days.

Hourly Wage = Daily Wage - 8

If serving in like or same capacity to a teacher the
administrator shall be paid the rate of the negotiated

teachers agreement.

Pay Option

Admmistrators shall be paid their annual contract amount in
equal instaliments over the course of their work year.
Administrators whose work vear is defined as less than

10



twelve (12) months shall have the option to select, within

~ the current procedural requirements gxhe business office, an
extended (12 month) pay option.



3.1

ARTICLE 11

GENERAL CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT

Transfer and Reassignment

(1

(2)

Unless specified otherwise herem (e.g. Article X-A),
all members of the Association will be on a
continuing two (2) year contract or a two (2) year
probationary contract and will continue their levels
of assignment unless promoted upon application for
a higher administrative position or demoted under
the conditions set forth m this contract.

Promotion (See Section 3.11-Teacher Agreement)

(a)

In a case of any admmistrative vacancy in the
school district, an appropriate Notice of
Vacancy and a complete job description will

e ~f all s nen e o]
be posted for the attention of all personnel

and furnished to the Association President.
Persons who believe they possess the
qualifications to fill the vacant position may
apply in writing to the Persommet-Birector;’
and will receive due consideration in the
filling of the vacancy. Such applications
shall be submitted in duplicate, and the _
Personnel Director will return to the
applicant within five (5) days one of the
applications stamped, signed, or initialed to
acknowledge receipt. When the
superintendent has decided who is to be
recommended for appointment to the
position, he shall notify the person within
five (5) school days, and shall indicate that
appointment to the position is without tenure
and 1s subject to approval by the Board.

Afier the Board has confirmed the

appomtment, all unsuccessful applicants will
be notified within not more than 10 days.

12



(3)

(4)

Vacancies of a temporary nature occasioned
by prolonged disability or illness of the
person regularly assigned shall be filled as
quickly as possible by temporary
appomtment of a person to an “acting” status
until the need no longer exists.

(b)  Preferential consideration shall be given to
existing administrative personnel, who apply
for the posted position.

Tenure

All admmistrators, upon completion of their
probationary period, as defined by the Teacher
Tenure Act, acquire teacher tenure with the School

District.

Transfers (See Section 3.1)

(a)

Voluntary

Any admmistrator who desires a transfer or
reassignment may at any time file a written
request with the Persomnel Director. The
request shall indicate the specific
admmistrative area and school desired. Such
request will be effective for the balance of
the school year when filed and for all of the
ensuing school years. The Personnel -—
Director will keep such request on file and
give such request due consideration
whenever the requested assignment may
become available. Present employees who
have requested transfer or reassignment in
this manner will be given consideration
before new employees. Any specific vacancy
not filled by transfer or reassignment of
existmg personnel will be posted in all school
buildings (during the summer, at Board
offices) at least five (5) school days before
any new employee is hired to fill such
vacancy. A list of all such specific vacancies
then available will also be mailed to the staff

13



once during the summer, normally on or
about July 15.

Decisions denying requested transfers or
reassignment will be communicated in
writing to all persons involved within ten
(10) days after the decision is made, and a
written statement of reasons will be
furnished upon written request of the
administrator mvolved. A decision denying
transfer or reassignment may be made the
subject of a grievance, but such grievance
shall be sustained only if it is established that
the decision was arbitrary, capricious, or
without rational basis.

An administrator deemed qualified for
transfer or reassignment who has been
denied such request or reassignment on the
basis of essentiality in present position shall
not agam be denied transfer or reassignment
on the basis of essentiality in that position,
and the administratois request shall remain
on file for two (2) years following any such
denial, provided, however, that the
administratofé rights in this regard shall
apply only to vacancies for which the
admmistrator is qualified and which become
available after certain time intervals, as
follows:

If the transfer is denied at any time between
the commencement of regular classes in the

fall and the end of regular classes in the

spring. the above paragraph shall apply to
vacancies which become available during the
first semester of the following school year ofs
thereafier. r

If the transfer request is denied any time
duning the summer interval between the end
commencement of regular classes the above
paragraph shall apply to vacancies which
become available during the second semester

14



(b)

(c)

of the following school year or thereafter.
Requests for transfer or reassignment shall

be submitted in duplicate,and the Personnel —
Director will return to the administrator one
copy of the request stamped, signed or

mitialed to acknowledge receipt.

Involuntary

In the event that management requirements
necessitate transfer of staff from one school
or administrative area to another, all efforts
for the voluntary transfer of qualified
admiistrative personnel shall be exhausted.
In the event there remains an excess of
admmistrative personnel in any
admimistrative area or school, or relocation
of staff is still needed to meet management
requirements, the Superintendent shall
arrange for the necessary transfer of qualified
administrative personnel. No administrator
shall be mvoluntarily transferred from one
school to another under this paragraph while
a probationary administrator is retained i
the school in a position which the
admunistrator is qualified to fill

Any admmistrator to be transferred after
commencement of the school year shall be
gven at least one weeks notice in writing, -
unless unforeseen circumstances require
transfer on shorter notice.

Involuntary transfers other than those
resulting from reduction in personnel will be
regarded as disciplmary actions and, as such
are subject to the grievance procedure.

Senionity

The Board shall furnish a seniority list of
members of the barganing unit to the
Association annually by November 1.
Administrators will be listed on the seniority

15



list in the order of their administrative
seniority in Highland Park; ie., the
admmistrator with the greatest accumulation
of administrative seniority in Highland Park
will be at the top of the list; and the
admmistrator with the least accumulation of
administrative seniority in Highland Park will
be at the bottom of the list. When the
accumulation of administrative seniority of
two or more administrators is equal, as
computed in the manner described below, the
administrator with the earliest date of
original administrative service in the district
shall be placed highest on the list. If two or
more administrators also have identical dates
of onginal service, the administrator with the
earliest date of original employment with the
district shall be placed highest on the list.
rative seniority will be accumulated
for service in a position recognized at that
time by the Board of Education as an
Admmistrative position. Each completed

"work year served will count as one (1) year
of accumulated seniority credit. In addition,
for periods of such service less than a full
work year, one-half (%) year of seniority
credit will be accumulated for service
between 3 and 6 montl’and one year of
seniority credit shall be’accumulated for :

service m excess of six months. Time spend
by current HPASA members in an
admmistrative position as an “acting”
admunistrator will be credited to accumulated
admmistrative seniority only if the member is
subsequently-appointed to that position.
HPASA members placed in acting positions
within the bargaining unit accumulate

jority throughout the time they serve in an

Seniority accrued in other bargaining unions,
prior to 1979, will be honored according to
the language of contracts prior to 1979.
Begmning m 1979, an administrator can only

16

-

]
s

‘acting” capacity. /



(3)

accrue administrative seniority while in a
administrative position.

Reduction in Personnel

In case of reduction in force, the Board will identify
the specific positions that will be vacated and the
number of administrators affected. The union will
be notified in writing within five (5) days of such
action. The Board and Union will work jointly to
provide union members a list of all remaining
positions for which union members possess
qualifications and Administrative seniority.

Within five (5) days of completion of the above list,
the Board and Union, again working jomtly, will
identify all possibilities of transfers and bumping.
The followmg steps will be pursued in identifymg
possible transfers/bumps:

(a) Lateral transfer to a position within
the same category.

(b) Transfer to an Administrative
position in a lower category.

(c) Repeat steps 1 and 2 until all
Administrative categories are
considered.

Upon completion of the steps above, the Board will
transfer affected member(s). Such transfer will be
affected if there is a position in the category for
which an Admmistrator is qualified and which is held
by an Administrator with lesser seniority. In the
event two or more positions exist within a category
for which the individual is qualified and has greater
seniority. the Board will determine to which position
the transfer will be made. In any case where an
Admmnistrator is transferred to a lower category,
he/she must be placed at either the highest salary
step of that position or his/her current salary,
whichever is less.

The bumping provision in the contract shall not be
applicable to any administrator newly hired under a

17



(6)

(7)

State, Federal or Special funded position of specified
duration. Prior to four years of service, any
Administrator promoted to a position such as
Special Project will retain bumping rights in his/her
former category. Administrators laid off from such
specifically funded position shall be entitled to the
recall rights of this provision.

Administrator Rights After Bumping

In the event the bumping process does not yield an
admmistrative assignment for an Administrator, the
Administrator can request a transfer to the highest
non-admimnistrative position for which the
Administrator is qualified. Such a request will be
considered pursuant to and in conformance with
applicable agreements with non-administrative
groups, applicable law, required qualifications for
the position and seniority acquired in the group(s) to
which the administrator has requested a transfer.
Should the request be granted, the administrator will
be placed at the top step of the appropriate salary
schedule in that position or retain their current salary
(whichever is less).

Recall

In recallmg Administrators who were laid off
because of reduction in personnel, the Administrator
higher on the seniority list will be recalled first for an
available position for which he/she is qualified within
Lﬁs\&‘l([n'cmer category or lower category. If the person
highest on the seniority list does not qualify for
recall. the next most senior person on layoff will be
considered for recall as described above. An
administrator shall not be promoted to a higher
category as a direct consequence of a staff
reduction.

If an admmistrator is laid off because of reduction in
personnel. the name of the Administrator will remain
on the seniority list for three (3) years after layoff
unless he of she resigns.

18



(8)  Defmitions of Categories

The following are the categories of Administrative
posttions to be used in the layoff and recall process.

Category - District Supervisors
Eoltege Deans——
_ . High School Principal
2 Flure mtkie T
Category II - Directors
Middle School Principals
Elementary School
Principals

ACE-PrinTipals

Category III - Program Supervisors
Headstar—
High School Assistant
Principals

Category IV - Elementary Assistant
Princtpals
Middle School Assistant
Principals
—Programand Commumfty —
Goerdmators—

*Qualifications - The following criteria will prevail
in determining qualifications:

(a) The Administrator must have valid state
certification for position, if this is required by
the State of Michigan.

(b) The Administrator must meet all minimum
requirements under the rules of the agencies
that centify or accredit schools and colleges.

(c) The Administrator must posseé"\the e
requirements posted by the School District
when the position was advertised. (i.e.,
when person m position was originally hired)

(d) The administrator must possess requirements
listed in contracts with the School District of
any special federal or state project.

19



=
J.

(9]

2

)

(9)  Demotions, Involuntary Transfers, Reassignments
and Discharges.

In the case of dissatisfaction with the performance

or the services of the administrator, it shall be

mcumbent upon the Superintendent of Schools or
President of the College to mstitute corrective -—7
measures through a progressive disciplinary

procedure to correct same. In the event such

corrective measures are not successful and there is

still dissatisfaction within the terms of this

agreement, the administrator, upon recommendation

of the superintendent, or President of the College, —
may be reassigned to an administrative position, only

for good and just cause, substantiated by charges in
writing delivered to the administrator and to the

Board of Education. Notification of reassignment to

a lower-paying position or dismissal will not be

delivered to the administrator prior to compliance

with the provisions of this paragraph.

In the event an administrator is reassigned as a
teacher. his compensation may not be reduced below
the maximum salary level of the negotiated salary
schedule for which his/her training and new
assignment qualifies.

Administrative Authority

It is understood that building principals are responsible for

the management and supervision of all areg in their building —?
and have administrative and supervisory authority over all

personnel. programs and students assigned to their school.

In cases of genuine emergency. the building principal may

cancel or postpone programs in accordance with school

district policy.

Leaving Building
Admmistrators will use professional discretion in leaving
their buildings during the work period. When an

admmistrator leaves his/her building for any significant
period of time, he/she shall notify the immediate supervisor.

20



34

3.5

3.6

3.7

Lunch Period
Each administrator will be provided a hinch period.
Office Arrangements and Secretarial Assistance

Each administrator will be provided with the office space
and secretarial assistance necessary for the performance of

his/her assigned duties.
Subject Area Assignment

In the event an administrator is reassigned as a teacher,
he/she will be assigned to a teaching assignment for which
he/she is qualified and where required, certified.

Disciplinary Conference

Disciplinary interviews, reprimands, or evaluations of any
kind shall be held in private unless waived in writing by the
administrator.

It is understood that mformal conferences, such as those
between a Superintendent orthe-CollegePresidentamdior
designegs, and an administrator, for professional
improvement or disciplinary investigation may be conducted
off the record and shall not be included in the employee)s
personnel file or record. n

Under circumstances where the Superintendent, ex-the

College-President—er-their designeeg, deentit appropriate to

discipline an administrator, the Superinten ent, er-the-
Colege-Prasident: or designeeg. shall notify thc
admmistrator in writing of the disciplinary conference to be
held, with a writien statement of charges at least 48 hours in
advance of the conference.

The admumistrator is entitled to representation by the
Association at the disciplinary conference. At that
conference, all phases of the charges will be explored before
any act of reprimand or disciplinary decisions are made by
the administration. After considering the outcome of this
conference, if the administrator receives an act of reprimand

or disciplme. then hlS) :n,tfrest can be pursued further at Step
\
21



3.8

1 of the Grievance Procedure.

Work Day

In order to attain ultimate efficiency in the operation of the
educational institution and to provide the best possible
educational program to the students served thereby, it is
essential for administrative and supervisory personnel to
work a schedule which reasonably permits the flexibility
necessary for the achievement of such goals. Such a
schedule may, at times, involve work in and out of the
school building and, at times, frequently outside the regular
school day. The professional discretion of goo )
administrators, ses-gupestadiey in scheduling their hours of
work shall be respected msofar as such discretion is
reasonable and is consistent with the institutional program
and the aforestated aims.

Semi-Annual or Annual Parent-Teacher Conferences

If semi-annual or annual Parent-Teacher conferences are
scheduled outside of class hours, release time will be
granted.

Notice of Meetings

Normal procedure with respect to meetings called by the

Central Office erthe-ColtepePresidents-Offiee; will be to

noti admm1strators of such meetings, and provide them
wnhh genda two (2) days in advance. It is recognized that
meetmgs on shorter notice and without agenda are
sometimes necessary. and may occur where the need for the
meetng arises at such time as to make compliance with this
provision impractical

Tuberculosis Examinations
Members of the bargaming unit are required to file proof of

freedom from active tuberculosis in accordance with state
law

22



3.12

3.14

3.15

3.16

Other Physical Examinations

Any questions as to the physical health and fitness of an
employee shall be resolved by the administrator in charge of
Personnel and the individual, in conference with the school
medical advisor(s). Medical expenses incidental to physical
examinations resorted to in resolving such questions will be
bome by the School District.

Nervous Disorder

An employee who has been absent because of a nervous
disorder must, prior to his return, present a report from a
physician showing satisfactory recovery. In addition, the
employeci‘s cooperation in obtaining a medical report from
an impartial clinic may be required. In the latter case,
expenses shall be borne by the Board of Education.

Security

The Board agrees to use all reasonable efforts to provide
adequate security for all school buildings.

Administrative Duties

Before a program is added to an administrators
responsibilities, the administrator must be fully informed of
the operations of the program and involved in the planning
and development of the program where possible.

Visiting Days

Upon recommendation by the Superintendent, of GCellege
Presidentor his/her designee, one visiting day per school
year for the purpose of improving professional techniques
or mstruction shall be granted to any member of the
professional staff. No deduction of pay or charge against
current leave allowance shall be made for such visiting day.
Current practice on reimbursement for the travel and other
expenses will be continued.

23



3.17

18

[99]

19

|95)

Educational Workshops and Conferences

Upon approval by the appropriate Executive
Administrator(and/or approvatby the-ColtepePresident-and--
the Superintendent), reasonable releaseKtime for the
purpose of attending educational workshops or conferences
dealing with teaching methods, administration curriculum
development, or other matters directly related to the
improvement of mstruction may be granted to any member
of the bargaining unit. No deduction i pay or charge
agamst any current leave allowance shall be made for such
releasef{ time. The administrator will be reimbursed for all
reasonable travel, food, lodging, and conference expenses.
The rate of mileage when use of a car is authorized shall be

the current rate as set forth in Section 2.9.

Association-sponsored meetings dealing with curriculum,
admimistrative, or instructional matters will be considered to
come within this section.

In Service Courses

The Board agrees to contimue to make available certain
university contract courses-for graduate credit at one-half
the tuition cost. It further agrees that those administrators
who enroll for “audit only” and not for credit, will have their
portion of the tuition refunded upon the successful
completion of the course.

Electronic Devices

The Board agrees to continue a policy of not using
electronic devices to observe or evaluate an administrator

without hig’knowledge
Ner

Master Supply List

A master list of supplies and order blanks will be placed in
each school office. Administrators will be given prompt
notification of supplies which are denied or unavailable.

24



3.21 Administrator Files

Each admn/:' ;'?rator shall be shown and shall sign all personal

¢ Experience Reports or other evaluations of the
administrators professional performance made by his
supervisor. The administrator shall have the right to file an
answer to any such material, which shall be attached or kept
i the same file with such material. Any such material may
be examined by the admmistrator upon reasonable request.

+Heachgdministrarorupon reasonable request. Each

administrator may add any professional evaluation to his/her

ﬁle,&Hn:chm. '
I

No non-confidential material shall be placed in an
administratofs file unless the administrator is shown such
material and given the right to file an answer thereto, which
shall be attached to or kept in the same file with such
material. Confidential material to which the administrator
shall have no access is limited to material from a recognized
educational mstitution which the institution requires being-
kept confidential At the administrator} request, and at his_

- __expense, the Board will reproduce any non-confidential

e material in_b#s file  No letters from parents or subordinates
will be placed in an administratois file. \>

a
Ar dministrator shall have the right to have removed from his her
file any material placed theren in violation of the foraeni=e )

3.22 Para;Professionals

Guides for the utilization of paraprofessionals will continue
to be developed in consultation with administrators.

L)
N
(V5]

Rights As Citizens

When the administrator speaks or writes as a citizen he/she
shall be free from administrative and institutional censorship
and discipline. The administrator bears a responsibility to
clarify the fact that he/she speaks as an individual and not on
behalf of the mstitution.

25



3.24

3.25

Each administrator is entitled to freedom of discussion on
all matters which are relevant to the administrative topic
under discussion and within his/her area of professional
competence

Administrators shall be free to present materials,plans and
ideas which are pertinent to the objectives of the K-12

School System eﬁh&Gemmuaﬁy—Coﬂego.-

School Calendar Year

The School Calendar Year is defined as set forth in the
Teacbersi Agreement.

(1) The work year of a school Administrator employed
a calendar year is defined as the fiscal year of the
School District.

(2) The work year of an admmstratqr working a school
year is defmed as beginning onc week ‘before the
official opening of school and ending one: week after
the official closing of the school year as prov1ded m
the school Calendar Year.

(3) The work vear of all other Administrators shall be
agreed upon by the administrator and the
appropriate Assistant Superintendent.

Emergency Closing Announcements

Every effort will be made to communicate announcements
of emergency school closings to appropriate radio stations
as early in the mommg as possible. StationsSCKLW, WIR,
and WWJ will be given first priority; additional radio and
television stations will also be called as time and
circumstances permit

Assaults

Upon request of any administrator who has suffered an
assault in connection with his or her employment, the Board
attorney will advise such administrator of his/ rights
under the law

26



3.27

3.28

3.29

Time lost or absences resulting from assault while
performmg any duties mcluding extra-curricular, night
school and summer school, are not to be charged against
sick ieave,awgh e administrato‘l:s regular gross earnings
¢ maintained until the administrator is able to perform
5{ luties, provided that the assault has been duly reported
under existing procedures and the administrator is under the

care of a physician. !

Field Trips

It is agreed that field trips are an integral part of the learning
process. Accordingly, the Board agrees to provide,
whenever possible which shall include but shall not be
limited to the availability of funds, gasoline, buses, drivers,
and any and all other necessary resources, for those field
trips that the Administration determines to be educationally
sound. Priority will be given to those field trips that are
required by the state code, i.e., special education, etc.

Parent-Assistant Superintendent-Administrator
Conferences

In cases where a conference between parent, and
administratozother than prmcipalis to be held concerning a
parent complamnt agamst the admmistrator, the principal will
consult with the administrator in private prior to the
conference to advise him/her of the problem.

In the event of a conference being held due to a parent

complamt against a principal, the assistant superintendent

will consult with the principal in private prior to the

conference to advise himysf her of the problem, and keep
e principal advised of efforts to resolve the complaint.

Property Loss

Admmistrators shall not be held responsible for loss of
property when such loss is not the fault of the administrator.

i | ant
The bonditions of Employment dated July 1, 1963 a& revised
August 17, 1965 no longer apply to members of the

bargaming unit.

Non-Applicability of Prior Do¢ument

27



4.1

ARTICLE IV

LEAVES

Sabbatical Leave

(1)

(2)

Authorization

Sabbatical Leave of absence may be granted to
members of the bargaining unit. The granting of
such leave is subject to approval by the Board of
Education upon the recommendation of the
Supermtendent of Schools, when in their considered
Judgment the professional competence of the staff
member and the general welfare of the public
schools will be benefited.

The rules and regulations of the Highland Park
Sabbatical Leave Program are authorized by and
shall be mnterpreted in accordance with, Section 572
of the School Code 0of 1955 (M.S.A_ Sec. 15.3572)
and any amendments thereto.

Eligibility and Qualifications

Any member of the bargaining unit who meets the
qualifications shall be eligible to apply for Sabbatical
Leave under the followng conditions and
requirements:

(a) Applicant must hold a Life or Permanent
Certificate and must be on an administrative
contract.

(b)  Applicant must have seven (7) consecutive
years of service as a full time employee in the
Highland Park Public School System.
Absence from service in the district for a
period of not more than one year under a
Leave of Absence Without Pay, granted by
the Board of Education for professional
improvement or restoration of health shall
not be deemed a break in the continuity of

28



(c)

(d)

{ Nt ('>

(e)

service required by this section but shall not
be included as a year of service in computing
the seven consecutive years.

Subsequent Sabbatical Leaves may be
authorized after eligibility, as been — .
reestablished by service oy an additional
seven (7) consecutive years of service as a
full time employee.

A maximum of two (2) per cent of the total
Jargaining unit may be granted Sabbatical
Leave each year. Insofar as possible leaves
shall be granted in proportionate distribution
among the various administrative divisions or
departments of the professional staff, not
more than a ratio of 1 to 10 major fraction
thereof n a division or department may be
granted Sabbatical Leave in any one
semester.

For the purpose of interpretation of the
procedure the term “division” shall mean
administrative unjt. The term “department”
shall mean the commonly defined system-
wide departments and those found in the

High School,and-Cottege—

If at any time the number of applicants
eligible and requestimg Sabbatical Leave
exceeds two (2) percent of the bargaining
unit, there shall be a list of applicants
established indicating those administrators
who have highest priority, which shall be
determined in other sections of this
document, this number of applicants not to
exceed two (2) percent, and the remaining
number of applicants shall be placed on an
alternate list m an order of priority.

A Sabbatical Leave may be granted for a
penod of not less than one (1) full semester
nor for more than two (2) full consecutive
semesters.

29



(3)

(f As a condition of receiving final approval for
Sabbatical Leave, a staff member shall file

with the Secretary of the Board of
Education, a written agreement stipulating
that he{wll remain in the service of the

Highland Park School System for a period of
one (1) year following the expiration of said
leave. (See following sections for conditions
governing default of this agreement).

Purposes of Sabbatical Leave

Sabbatical Leave is granted to bargaining unit
members to enable them to improve their abilities

and increase their value to this school district. Such
improvement is usually achieved by fo study,
research and/or writing. Applications for dabbatical
Leaves for other types of activities (including travel)
will be considered on their merits and may be
approved by the Board of Education upon the
recommendation of the3uperintendent.

The following mformation shall be presented in the
application as evidence of the employee‘s plan to
fulfill the purposes of the leave:

(a) For Formal Study - A plan of work shall be
outlined which will qualify the applicant for a
higher credential in hi %fession, or which
will include a program of recognized courses
mtended to improve the present or
prospective service of the applicant in his/htr
profession.

(b) For Research and/or Writing - The proposed
project shall be outlined and approved m
relation to the present or prospective service

of the applicant in hig/profession.
her -

—¢) For Other Reasons— A plan shall

B i NS

CCM For Other Reasons — A plan shall be

submitted stating the professional

30



4)

objectives which are to be achieved through
the opportunities afforded by the leave, and
also stating the expected value to the school
system. It is understood that travel is
included among the authorized purposes of
Sabbatical Leave where such travel meets all
other requirements for Sabbatical Leave.

Application Requirements and Procedures

Applications for Sabbatical Leave must be filed with
the Supermntendent of Schools. The due date of
such applications shall be March 1 for leaves
beginning with the first semester and October 15 for
leaves beginning the second semester. The
Superintendent shall inform the applicant in writing
that the request is granted or rejected, within sixty
(60) days after the due date for filing the application.

The following additional conditions and procedures
shall control with reference to application for
Sabbatical Leave:

(a) In recommending approval of an application
the Superintendent shall consider the
following factors:

Date of filing application.

Purpose of the leave.

Seniority in the school system.

Professional growth of the staff

member in relation to the purposes of

the leave.

5 Potential benefit to the school system
if the purposes of the leave are
achieved.

6 Other factors deemed important.

W9 —

(b)  Approval of a Sabbatical Leave by the Board
of Education will be contingent upon
securing an employee qualified to assume the
applicanf\s duties.

(b) Withm sixty (60) days following approval

31



but not later than June 30 for leaves
begnning with the first semester and January
1, for leaves beginning with the second
semester, the mdividual who has been
granted a Sabbatical Leave must indicate his
acceptance or rejection of the leave
requested. A Sabbatical Leave once
accepted may not be terminated before the
date of expiration, except as otherwise
provided herem or as otherwise agreed upon
by the Superintendent and the Board of
Education.

(d) An administrator who has been granted a
Sabbatical Leave will execute a contract,
substantially similar to the form in use during
the 1967-68 school year, in which the
admmistrator agrees to comply with the
requirements for Sabbatical Leave and
agrees to return to the Highland Park system
for at least one year or repay all salary paid
to the administrator during the Sabbatical
Leave.

(5)  Requirements and Status while on Sabbatical Leave

(a) Financial

I Compensation for a staff member on
a Sabbatical Leave shall be full pay
for a one semester leave and one-half
pay for a two semester leave, at a
rate determined by the individuals
placement on the basic salary
schedule. Staff members who are
recipients of grants, or other
assistance shall file a statement of
such financial assistance, exclusive of
allowances for travel, lodging and
food, prior to the beginning of the
Sabbatical Leave. Compensation
paid by the Board of Education may
be adjusted so that the combined
mcomes shall not exceed the amount

kY



(b)

that would have been paid to the
employee had heﬁ‘ﬁ%mhed m full
status with the Board of Education.
The Superintendent may recommend
a deviation from this policy in
unusual situations.

Payment of salary to a staff member
on Sabbatical Leave shall be made in
accordance with the provisions of the
Board for payment of salary to the
members of the professional staff
The employee on leave shall be
responsible for keeping the Business

Office informed of hig'address at all
times. hee

For salary schedule purposes only a
term of Sabbatical Leave shall be
considered as experience when
computing salary at the beginning of
the next full year of school following
hi nZetum to service in the system.

; _
The regular sick leave policy shall
apply to an employee on Sabbatical
Leave. The Superintendent must be
notified promptly of accident or
illness within ten (10) days after an
accident or the beginning of jllness.
Upon request, evidence of such
accident or illness must be provided
for the Superintendents
consideration. "

A Sabbatical Leave granted to a
member of the bargaining unit shall
also operate as a leave of absence
without pay from all other school
activities.

Reports Required While on Sabbatical Leave

An employee on Sabbatical Leave shall

33



(c)

report to the Superintendent as follows:

]

The employee shall immediately
request approval from the
Superintendent for any substantial
changes in the planned program of
the leave as outlined in the approved
application.

An interim report shall be filed at the
midpoint of the period for which the
leave is taken. This report shall
contain sufficient information to
enable the Superintendent to
determine that the leave is being
utilized in the approved manner.

A final report shall be filed with the
Superintendent in accordance with
the provisions as stated in section (6)

(c).

The Superintendent may require, and
the employee shall promptly furnish
such additional reports asthe 54 -
Superintendent deems necessary fer™

_I8asouable to determine that the

employee is fulfilling the agreement
and all the requirements of the leave.

Requirements and Status Upon Return from
Sabbatical Leave

(1)

(2)

At the expiration of a Sabbatical
Leave the employee shall be restored
to hig'position or to a position of like
nature, seniority, status and pay;
provided, that the employee remains
eligible for reinstatement under other
provisions of this Agreement.

If an employee does not remain in the
Highland Park School System for one
(1) year immediately following h]s/ Cr

34



(3)

o
Sabbatical Leave, hJ shall within two
(2) years repay the Board of
Education the amount of money
received from the Board of
Education during the Sabbatical
Leave period. This rule does not
apply in cases wherein the person
becomes incapacitated, or in cases
wheremn the rule is waived by the
Board of Education.

Each employee returming from
Sabbatical Leave shall file a final
written report with the
Superintendent not later than a
month after the day on which the
employee again resumes active
service. The report shall include the
names of the mstitutions attended,
courses pursued, transcript of credits
received, experience gained, or the
itinerary of travel, together with the
applicants appraisant of the
professional value of the activities
while on leave and the manner in
which the knowledge and experience
gained may be applied to the benefit
of the school system. An employee
shall not be considered as having
completed the obligations of the
Sabbatical Leave until his/final report
has been received by the ¢ r
Superintendent.

42 Personal Leave of Absence Without Pay

(1)

Any person who has been employed by the Board of
Education for a minimum period of three (3)
consecutive years may, on written request, be
allowed a personal leave, without pay, for good and
sufficient reason, provided it does not in any way
mjure the school program  Such leave may be for
one-half ('2) of a work year or for a maximum of
one (1) full work year. Applications for Personal

35



Leave of Absence must be submitted by March 1 for
leaves beginning the first half of the work year, and

by October 15}or leaves beginning the second half of
a work year. Such leaves are not to be counted as

credit toward steps on any salary schedule.

(2)  Personal Leave of gbsence will not be granted
immediately following a Sabbatical Leave. A
personal leave may be requested after one year of
service has been completed following the Sabbatical

Leave.

(3) If, at the expiration of the personal leave, a person
wishes to resume employmnent with the School
District, it shall be hjiL onsibility to initiate »
request on or before the above dates, as listed m
paragraph 4.2 (1), of the year preceding the
expected resumption of employment. The failure to
mitiate such a request by the above dates of the year
specified will indicate a lack of intent to resume
employment with the School District.

If request for resumption of employment at the
begmning of a school year is submitted by the
preceding March 1, the administrator will be
returned at the beginning of such school year to a
position in the School District for which the
admmistrator is qualified. If request for resumption
of employment at the beginning of a second
semester is submitted by the preceding October 15,
the administrator will be returned at the beginning of
such second semester to a position in the School
Dastrict for which the administrator is qualified if a
vacancy m such a position then exists; if no such
vacancy then exists, the administrator will be
returned at the beginning of the ensuing school year
to a position in the school District for which the
admmistrator is qualified.

4.3 Maternity Leave of Absence

(1) The Board of Education shall grant a leave of

absence without pay for matemity leave upon
written request for such leave by the administrator

36



(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

and certification of pregnancy by the administratog\)s
physician. Such leave will be counted toward steps
on any salary schedule.

The administrator shall notify the administrator in
charge of Personnel by a written statement from her
physician as soon as pregnancy has definitely been
determined. The physicians statement must specify
the expected delivery date and must further specify
the date until which, i the physician:s opinion, the
administrator can continue full employment in her
position without either

(a) danger to the administratofs health or that of
the child, or

(b) impairment in any way of the administrators
ability to perform her duties. A

The effective date of separation for maternity
reasons shall be the date specified by the
admim'stratods physician as described in sub-section

(2) above

Within two weeks after delivery, the administrator
shall provide the administrator in charge of
Personnel with a statement from her physician
specifving the date when, so far as the health of the
administrator herself is concerned, and without
respect to any aspect of care and feeding of the
child, the administrator is able to resume full time
employment in her position without danger to the
administraloﬁs bealth and without impairment in any
way of the administraloﬂs ability to perform her
duties

The date of resumption of employment in her
position shall be the date specified by the
administratoﬁs physician as described in sub-section
(4) above.

The admmistrator may apply up to 20 days of sick
leave to her matemnity leave, provided this number
does not exceed the number of sick leave days to
which she is entitled when her maternity leave

37



(7)

(8)

begins

The Board reserves the right, at its option and
expense, to have the administrator exantned by 8
physician designated by the Board with respect to
the proper ending date of the leave as set forth n
sub-section (4) above. The admmistrator will make
herself available for such examination and will
cooperate in furnishing any necessary information in
connect, therewith. The Board-designated physician
will provide the Board and the administrator with a
statement specifymg the same information as that
required from the administratmjs physician as
described in sub-section (4) above. In the event of
conflict between the statement of the two physicians,
the statement of the Board-designated physician
shall control.

Any administrator who fails to comply with any of
the foregoing requirements shall lose her right to
apply sick leave to her maternity leave (see sub-
section [6] above), and if sick leave pay has already
been paid. shall repay the amount of such sick leave

pay

44 Child Care Leave of Absence

(1)

(2)

The Board of Education shall grant a leave of
absence without pay for care of an administrato
new-born child upon written request for such leave
by the administrator, and certification of the birth by
the administratofs physician. Such leaves will not be
counted as credit toward steps on any salary
schedule

The request for child care leave shall be submitted at
the same time as the request for maternity leave
described in Section 4.3 above. The child care leave
will begin at the date for expiration of maternity
leave as described in Section 4.3 (4) above, and will
end. at the administrato;?s option, at the beginning of
either the first or second school year following
expiration of the maternity leave, and at no other
time.

38



3)

Examples:

(a) Child born April 1, 1973. Maternity leave
expires April 15, 1973. Child care leaves
expires at admim'straton;} option, either at
beginning of 1973-74 school year or at the
begmnmg of 1974-75 school year.

(b) Child born October 15, 1973. Maternity
leave expires November 7, 1973. Child care
leave expires, at admim'stratofs option, either -
the beginning of the 1974-75 school year or
at the beginnmg of the 1975-76 school year.

The administrator shall specify her election as to the
ending date of child care leave in her application for
such leave. Such election may not thereafier be
changed without written consent of the
Superintendent.

Upon expiration of child care leave, the
admmistrator will be returned to a position in the
school distnct for which she is qualified, at the
salary schedule step for which she is eligible when
she left on maternity leave; provided, however, that
an admunistrator who completes five months of
administration during the school year in which
maternity leave is granted will be credited with an
increment of the salary schedule.

4.5 Military Leave of Absence

(1

(2)

Military Leave of Absence shall be allowed in cases
where an employee is drafied or where he may
volunteer in anticipation of the draft, or is recalled to
active duty. Such Military Leave, after an employee
has been employed in the schools of Highland Park,
shall count toward all salary schedule steps and
retirement benefits.

Any regular employee of the Highland Park Schools
who may enlist, or be drafted, or be recalled into the
defense forces of the United States for service or
training, shall make application in writing for

39



4.6

he !l
military leave; and shall be reinstated to hjs{phosition
in this school system with full credit, including the
annual increment under the salary schedule then
effect, supported by competent written proof that
said applicant is fully qualified to perform the duties
of said position. Application for reinstatement shall
be made within a reasonable time after discharge or
release from military service and not later than
ninety (90) days from the date of said release or
discharge.

Personal Business Leave

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

A staff member will be allowe \2 ce with
totalng not more than five (5) %{ personal or -
private business, provided such leave is necessary, is
for a reason beyond the control of the individual
requesting it, and is sought for a legitimate activity
that can be accomplished only during school hours.

Except in cases of emergency, personal business
leave with pay will not be granted in the first or last
week of the school year or within three (3) school
days prior to or following vacation period.

All requests for personal business leave shall be in
writing. shall state the circumstances, and shall be
mitiated with the Superintendent er-Gellege-
Pregident or designee. Except in cases where
extreme emergency circumstances preventy approval
of an administrators request for personal Business
leave must be obtained from the Personnel Directos
in advance of the absence. A denial at any level of a
request for personal busmess leave shall include a
written reason for such denial, in which event the
admmistrator shall have a right to appeal directly to
the Personnel Director_and/or Superintendent for
final approval or disapproval. ~

In unusual cases involving particularly private or
confidential circumstances, the Personnel Director —
may act on the basis of a verbal rather than a written
statement of the circumstances. However, the

40



4.7

4.8

request for personal business leave shall be in
Writing.

(5)  Except m cases of extreme emergency, failure to
submit a written request for personal business leave
and to have such leave approved in advance of the
absence will result in forfeiture of pay for the

absence.

Family Leave

Leave with pay, for not more than five (5) days within each
school year, may be allowed for illness or death in an
employeg’\s immediate family. Individual adjustments may be
made by the Superintendent to cover specific and unusual
circumstances.

Immediate family mcludes, wife (or husband), children,
father, mother, brother, sister, father-n-law, mother-in-law
of the employee. The Superintendent may extend this
definition upon application for such extension in unusual

cases.
Sick Leave - Personal Dlness

The purpose of Sick Leave is to provide the benefit of
income protection for a limited time to the employee who is
forced to lose time from work because of illness or other
physical incapacity.

Policies governing the use of Sick Leave are intended to
protect the interest of each employee as an individual, of all
employees as a group, and the School District.

Sick Leave privileges shall provide for allowing absence
with full pay when a staff member is not able to carry on his
regular duties because of personal illness or disability.

The Board, at its own expense, shall have the right and
opportunity Lhave an examination made of the person
whose injury or sickness is the basis of the claim when and
as often as it may reasonably require during the pendency of
a claim for mjury or sickness. 1f upon such examination it
appears the person is not sick, then all sick leave for such
person shall terminate forthwith.

41



(D

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

At the time of initial employment, each individual
shall have ten (10) days of sick leave privilege to be
used as necessary during that budget year or school
year. If the time of initial employment is other than
the beginning of a budget or school year, the sick
leave privilege will be prorated in terms of the time
remaining in the school year.

After one (1) year and through the fifth (5®) year of
continuous service in the Highland Park Schools, a
member of the staff shall have a total of forty (40)
days of sick leave available at the beginning of each
budget or school year, except as heremafter
provided.

After five (5) years of continuous service in the
Highland Park schools and each year through the
tenth (10™) year of such employment, a member of
the staff shall have a total of seventy (70) days of
sick leave available at the beginning of each budget
or school year, except as heremafter provided.

After ten (10) or more years of continuous service in
the Highland Park schools, a member of the staff
shall have a total of one hundred (100) days of sick
leave available at the beginning of each budget or
school year, except as heremafter provided.

If a person is unable to resume asmgn duties
after his/sick leave entitlement expires, h all be
placed on leave without pay and may continue on
such leave for a period not to exceed one year.

If at the end of one year o (s;.uch leave without pay,
hq”:ls unable to resume his assigned duties, his/h¢y
employment will terminate. However, if at some
later time. the person is deemed able to resume
employment. héwill rank first for consideration. \nc
among candidates for any position for which hd is
qualified and, upon reemployment, shall receive
rights and benefits commensurate with those
available to hinyat the time of hi;ﬁncapac'rtation

/ h 44 F\ vy’

42



(UN“MM *
e
Under‘\ rovisions of (2), (3) and (4) abewve, if, at
some time during the year in which he/is on leave
without pay%'gjs\deemcd able to resufme his/ /)¢ +
assigned duties, he ayill, for the remainder of the half
work year in which Z,sresumes)é’asmgncd duties,

be entitled to ten day of sick ieave,and' at the

; . __beginning of the next half work year,he—agammlluqun
MM o have available the ﬁJ.ESlCE ieavi to-whieh-his-years

of service,entitle-m——— Hdue bascd on Year s - £ serviee

(6) It shall be the prerogative of the Board of Education
to evaluate the sick leave record and to judge the
advisability of continuing further sick leave
entitlement of any employee whose state of health is
such as to necessitate the use of a major portion of
sick leave entitlement in two (2) successive years.

(7)  An employee will not be permitted to return to h1§//'\€ r
assignment without permission of the e
Superintendent if it is necessary for himlto use
crutches, or if portions of his body are encumbered
by bandages or in slings, or if the condition ofhis/her
body is such as to be deemed hazardous to his,} S'her
personal welfare and safety.

(8) A person who concludes a work year on sick leave
and who is unable to resume hi s@ned duties at
the begmning of the next work year, will be
continued on sick leave into the new work year for a
period of time equal to the remainder of sick leave
unused at the end of the pegwous work year.

P)’t Vicus

(9) An emplovee who has been absent ten (10) 0. more
consecutive work days because of illness shall, upon
hn#%tum and before resuming his assigned duties,
furnish to the administrator in charge of personnel a
certification of fitness to resume hu{%f)rma] duties.
Such certification shall be signed by a competent
physician of the employeet own choice, shall state
the nature of the illness or mjury, and shall certify
that the employee is fit and able to resume ln/(’)er
assigned duties.



(10)  Exceptions to any provision defined under the
preceding sections may be made in any individual
case only with the specific and express approval of
the Board of Education.

(11) Workmen:s Compensation -~ An employee sustaining
mjury or occupation disease arising out of and in the
course of employment by the Board of Education
shall be continued on the payroll to the extel}t of his/hc-r-
sick leave reserve; provided that where he/feceives
income under the Michigan Workmexis he.

ompensation&ct, such income shall be
supplemented by the Board of Education with an
amount sufficient to maintain his/rgg';llar salary for a
period not to exceed hiy'sick leave reserve.
ner
4.9  Leave to Teach in Foreign Country (including
Exchange Teaching)

(1) Any administrator who has been employed by the
Board for 2 minimum period of three (3)
consecutive years may, on written request be
allowed a leave, without pay, for the purpose of
teaching in a foreign country, provided an adequate
replacement can be found. Such leave may be for
one semester or for a maximum of one school year
at the recommendation of the Superintendent and
approval by the Board of Education. Applications
must be submitted to the Personnel Director by May
| for leaves beginning the first semester and by
December | for leaves beginning the second y
semester Such leaves will be counted as credit
toward steps on the salary schedule. No more than
three (3) such leaves may be in effect at any one
time Extensions may be granted at the sole
discretion of the Board. it being understood that
refusal of extension shall not be subject to the
grievance procedure o

(2) If, at the expiration of such leave, the administrator
wishes to resume employment with the School
District. it shall be his/reSponsibility to initiate 3
request to the Personnel Director 6@ or before May
I of the leave vear for resumption of employment at

e
44



4.10

the beginning of the second semester. Failure to
mitiate such a request by these dates will indicate a
lack of intent to resume employment with the School
District.

If request for resumption of employment at the
beginning of a school year is submitted by the
preceding May 1, the administrator will be returned
at the begmning of such school year to a position in
the School District for which the administrator is
qualified. If request for resumption of employment
at the beginning of a second semester is submitted
by the preceding December 1, the administrator will
be returned at the begmning of such second semester
to a posttion in the school District for which the
administrator is qualified if a vacancy in such a
position then exists; if no such vacancy {h¢ exists,
the admmistrator will be returned at the beginning of
the ensuing school year to a position in the School
District for which the administrator is qualified.

Leave to Serve Professional Organization

(1)

(2)

Any administrator who has been employed by the
Board for a mmimum period of three (3)
consecutive years may, on written request, be
allowed a leave without pay, for the purpose of
serving as a full-time officer or employee of a
professional organization at the local, state or
national level. provided an adequate replacement can
be found Such leave may be for one semester or for
a maximum of one school year. Applications must
be submitted by May for leave beginning the first
semester and by December 1 for leaves beginning
the second semester. No more than four (4) such
leaves may be in effect for any professional
organization in any one year. Extension may be
granted at the sole discretion of the Board, it being
understood that refusal of extensions shall not be
subject to the grievance procedure.

If at the expiration of such leave, the administrator
wishes to resume employment with the school
District. it shall be hi77'esponsibility to initiate a
(N -
.f_‘,/
45



4.11

request to the Personnel Director on or before May
1 of the year for resumption of employment at the
beginning of the fall semester and or before
December 1 of the leave semester for resumption of
employment at the beginning of the second semester.
Failure to mitiate such a request by these dates will
mdicate a lack of intent to resume employment with
the School District. Upon return, the administrator
shall be placed on the salary schedule step for which
h%ivas eligible when h¢ left for said leave.
he e

If request for resumption of employment at the
beginning of a school year is submitted by the
precedmg May 1, the administrator will be returned
at the begmning of such school year to a position in
the school District for which the administrator is
qualified. If request for resumption of employment
at the beginning of a second semester is submitted
by the preceding December 1, the administrator will
be returned at the begmning of such second semester
to a position m the School District for which the
admmistrator is qualified if a vacancy in such a
position then exists; if no such vacancy then exists,
the admmistrator will be returned at the beginning of
the ensuing school year to a position in the School
District for which the administrator is qualified.

Leave to Attend Association Conventions or Major
Association Meetings

Association officers and Executive Board members shall be
entitled as a group to receive a total of not more than fifteen
(15) days of leave during the school year, without expense
compensation. to attend association conventions or major
Association meetings. Applications shall be made at least
three (3) days in advance to permit proper arrangements for
substitutes. In emergency situations leave may be granted
on shorter notice provided an adequate substitute can be
obtained. The Association will reimburse the Board of any
such leave days on the basis of the daily salaries of the
administrators mvolved.

46



4.12

Vacation Holidays

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

Admmistrators employed on a calendar-year
contract shall accrue twenty-five (25) days of
vacation each year, except that during their first year
of hire, they shall accrue a prorated share of
vacation days based on the period between their date
of hire and the end of the fiscal year.

Vacation days are accrued as of June 30 of the then-
current fiscal year,

Vacation days shall be taken in the fiscal year
following that i which they were earned, and shall
not be accumulated. Vacation days shall be taken in
the following manner:

(a) At least five (5) of the vacation days must be
taken during either the Christmas or Easter

vacation period;

(b) All other vacation days must be scheduled
with the approval of the Superintendent; and,

(c) Should an Administrator or-President-ofthe
College-be denied the right to take his/her
vacation, as stated above, and this denial
resulted from the Superintendent’s non-
approval of his/her request, then'the
Admmistrator shall be entitled to be
compensated at his/her salary rate for all
vacation days unused as a result of said
denial

Should employment of any member of the
bargaming unit eligible for vacation days be
terminated. then that member shall be compensated
at his/her salary rate for all vacation days accrued
pursuant to paragraphs (1) and (2) above or unused
pursuant to paragraph (3) (c¢) above.

Any Admmistrator having been employed with the
District more than one (1) calendar year, and his/her
employment with the District is terminated during,

47



but after the first six (6) months of the Calendar
year, he/she shall be compensated at his/her salary
rate for twelve and one-half (12 %) vacation days in
addition to compensation provided for in paragraph
(4) above.

(/) A school-year Administrator shall be entitled to all
holidays as specified in the school calendar adopted
by the district for each fiscal year.

(7)  All other Administrators shall be entitled t hohdays
adopted by the District for each fiscal year

48



ARTICLE V

COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Highland Park Community College is part of the total educational
program maintained by the School District of the City of Highland
Park. It is distinguished from the remainder of the P-14
organization by the metropolitan composition of its student
population, by its close relationships to other institutions of higher
education, to business and industry, and by the higher level of
mstruction maintained there. These distinguishing features warrant

certain considerations.

5.1

5.2

Separation of College from School System

The Board agrees to use its best efforts to protect the

interest of Highland Park Community College
admmistrators in the event of a merger with another

Community College.
Book Store Purchases

All admmistrators shall be able to purchase from the College
Bookstore at cost textbooks and supplies normally stocked
by the College Bookstore and not regularly provided by the
Board of Trustees.

Tuition Waiver

All full time contractual members of the bargaining unit and
their spouses and children shall be allowed to take courses
at the College for credit without payment of tuition. Such
person shall not be counted in determining the minimum
number of students required to warrant conducting a class.

49



6.1

V
ARTICLE Y~

SUMMER SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS

Procedure for Selecting Summer School Administrators

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

Administrative vacancies for Summer School shall
be posted by the Personnel Office as soon as they
are known.

It is understood that employment to administer a
summer school program is wholly dependent upon
need, as determined by availability of funds and
enrollment of students. No commitment can be
made until need is determined.

All interested applicants are to make written
application to the Office of Personnel.

A list of all available and qualified applicants will be
prepared by the Personnel administrator and
submitted by+tum to the Superintendent for BS

approval, \

A copy of the approved list will be available in the
Personnel Office for mspection by the President of
the Association.

Summer school administratorishal] be assigned by
the Office of Persenmel with the followms
guidelines:

(a) The principal of the school, if he/she desires,
shall be given first priority.

(b)  The principal. if he/she does not choose to be
the administrator, may recommend, subject
to the approval of the Office of Personnel, i
from the following personnel at bisschool, in
the following order:

Assistant Principal

56~
1



(7)

(c) If the administrator: position cannot be fillec
from local school personnel, the Office of
Personiel will identify and assign an
administrator from another unit, drawing
from the administrative applicants in the
following order:

1 Building Principals

2 Assistant Principals

3 School Cemmmumity Coordinator

4 System-Wide-Coordimators -

5 Project Direetorsmot ON assignment ~

It is understood that from time to time certain
summer school programs may have peculiar and
special demands and guidelines requiring a particular
type of admmistration, such as Federal or Special
Projects. In this case, the Central Office reserves th:-
right to fill such positions in keeping with the
demands and guidelines.



7.1

7.2

4
ARTICLE VII

GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

Definition

A grievance is a complaint by an association member or by
the association i its own behalf concerning:

(1) Any alleged violation of this Agreement, or
(2)  Any disciplinary action.

Procedures
All grievances shall be handled by the following procedure:

The administrator shall first meet with his/her immediate
superior, if that superior is outside the bargaining wmit, in an
attempt to solve the grievance informally. If the grievance
is not filed withm six (6) months of the alleged occurrence,
then 1t shall be barred.

STEP 1. If there is no superior outside the bargaining unit
with whom the admmistrator can informally discuss the
grievance, he\then must reduce the grievance to writing,
clearly stating the claimed basis of the grievance and submit
it to the Administrator in Charge of Personnel, P12--or
Gommunity-College. who will meet with the grievant
individually, or accompanied by an Association
representative. within 5 working days in an attempt to
resolve the grievance.

Within 10 days after the g?la[ing with the Administrator in
Charge of Personnel, hel all communicate hiyﬁecrjsion in
writing to the person. or persons who presente the
grievance and to the Association, if the grievance was
presented by the admimistrator alone.

STEP 2. Within ten (10) school days after the delivery of
the Personnel Administrators decision, the grievance may be

[,

appealed to the Superintendent or-Lommmpiy-College-

President: by the person or persons who presented the

57
2



grievance at Step 1, or by the Association alone and the
administrator did not appeal The appeal shall be in writing
and shall set forth specifically the act or condition and the
grounds on which the grievance is based, and shall be
accompanied by a copy of the decision at Step 1.

Within ten (10) school days after the delivery of the appeal,
the Superintendent T T shall
mvestigate the grievance and shall commmnicate his decision
in writing, together with the supporting reasons, to the
person or persons who presented the grievance at Step 1,
and to the Association if the grievance was qgﬁsgmed at Step ,
1 by the administrator alone. As a part of hus mvestigation
the Superintendent or-Gollege-Prosident shall give
opportunity to be heard to the aggrieved administrator and
also (except where the grievance is presented at Step 1 by
the administrator alone) to the President of the Association

or bigtesignee. -

STEP 3. Withjn ten (10) school days after deliverlof the
decision of the permtendent, i
President-the grievance may be appealed to the Board of
Education by the person or person>who presented the
grievance at Step 1, or by the Association if the grievance
was presented at Step 1 by the administrator alone and the
administrator did not appeal. The appeal shall be in writing
and shall set forth specifically the act or condition and the
grounds on which the grievance is based and shall be
accompanied by copies of previous decisions.

Within twenty (20) school days after delivery of the appeal,
the Board shall give an opportunity to be heard to the
aggnieved administrator and also (except where the
grievance is presented at Step 2 by the administrator alone),
to the Association. The Board shall deliver its decision in
writing, together with the supporting reasons, within ten
(10) school days after the hearing, to the person or persons
who presented the grievance at Step 2, and to the »
Association if the grievance was presented at Stcp't-)y the
administrator alone. A

STEF, 4. Within ten (10) school days after delivery of the
Boanfs decision. the grievance may be appealed to
arbitration by the Association. In matters involving wages,

A3
p



7.3

7.4

7.5

discharges and suspensions, the decision shall be binding. In
all other matters, the decision shall be advisory only. The
arbitrator shall be selected, and the arbitration shall be
conducted, under the rules of the American itration
Association. The arbitrator shall confine l:uq/ pfn'i’on to the
sole question whether or not there has been violation of this
Agreement or whether any disciplinary action was unjust or
improper. He ghall give no opinion with respect to any
matter left by this Agreement or by the law to the discretion
of the Board or admmistration.

Time Limits

Failure at any step of the grievance procedure to
communicate the decision on a grievance within the
specified time limits shall permit lodging an appeal at the
next step of the procedure within the time which would
have been allotted had the decision been given. Failure to
file a written grievance within the time specified in Step 2
shall bar the grievance. Failure to appeal a decision within
the specified time limits shall be deemed a withdrawal of the
grievance and shall bar further appeal Time limits may be
extended in any specific instance by mutual agreement in
WrIting,.

Legal Counsel

Any party to a grievance shall have the right to
representation by legal counsel at Step 3 and above:
provided. however, that no admmnistrator may be
represented by counsel for any professional organization
other than the association. A representative from the
Michigan Association of School Administrators may
participate at Step 3 and above except where the
administrator is proceeding individually.

Notification to Association

Compliance with the provisions set forth above concerning
notification to the Association on dispositions of
mdividually processed grievances shall be deemed to satisfy
the requirements of that portion of Section 11 of the Public
Employment Relations Act (Act 336 of 1947 as amended)
which provides that the bargaining representative shall be

54
95



given “opportunity to be present” at adjustments of such
individually processed grievances.



Vil

ARTICLE vl
RESERVATION OF RIGHTS
The Board reserves all rights and powers conferred upon it by the

Constitution and Laws of the State of Michigan except as the same
are expressly and specifically limited by this Agreement.



i

ARTICLE X

NO STRIKE

The Association fully recognizes that the statutes of the State of
Michigan confer upon public employees and their organizations not
only certam rights and privileges but also certain duties and
responsibilities, the latter including particularly the duty to maintain
and contmue the functions of government, in this case the operation
of the public schools, without interruption or interference due to
strikes. Accordingly, the Association agrees, on behalf of itself and
all those whom it represents that the non-strike provisions of the
Public Employment Relations Act (Act 336 of 1947), as amended)
will be farthfully observed at all times.



10.1

10.2

10.3

X

ARTICLE X

WAIVER

The parties acknowledge that during the negotiations which
resulted in this Agreement, each had the unlimited right and
opportunity to make demands and proposals with respect to
any subject or matter not removed by law from the area of
collective bargaining, and that the understandings and
agreements arrived at by the parties afier the exercise of that
right and opportunity are set forth in this agreement.
Therefore, the Board and the Association for the life of this
Agreement, each voluntarily and unqualifiedly waives the
right, and each agrees that the other shall not be obligated,
to bargain collectively with respect to any subject or matter
not specifically referred to or covered in this Agreement,
even though such subjects or matters may not have been
within the knowledge or contemplation of either or both of
the parties at the time they negotiated or signed this
Agreement.

Further, the Board acknowledges that the Boarq\% policy
requiring residency of Administrators is opposed by the
Association and in order to achieve an amicable resolution
of differences of the parties hereto, the Board hereby
revokes and rescinds any prior resolution requiring
residency in the City of Highland Park as a condition of
employment for Administrators of this School District.

However. the Board of Education will continue to use
residency as a factor in considering adninistrative personnel
for promotions. advancements. and new hires.

That. effective July 1. 1975-the Board shall pay and
contribute to the retirement fund. on behalf of each
Administrator employed with the District a sum equal to
five (5) percent of the gross eamings of said Administrator.
Any monies collected from an Administrator by the Board,
mconsistent with this sub-section, shall be refunded.

All members shall sign written contracts within thirty (30)

days after ratification and acceptance of this Agreement.
Failure of any member to sign a written contract shall

57



constitute just cause for dismissal from his administrative
position. There shall be three written contracts:

(1)

(2)

(3)

All presently employed, non-special finded project
Administrators shall sign two (2) year contracts,
Form #1.

All non-special funded project administrators
employed after this Agreement is accepted by the
Board, shall be required to sign either 8 Form #1
contract or a probationary contract, Form #2.
However, after two (2) years of employment, non-
special funded project Administrators shall be
required to sign form #1 contrecse

All special funded project administrators shall sign
one (1) year contracts.



ARTICLE M

CONFORMITY TO LAW

This Agreement is subject in all respects to the laws of the State of
Michigan with respec;t to the powers, rights, duties and obligations
of the Board, the Association, and employees in the bargaining unit,
and in the event that any provision of this Agreement shall at any
time be held to be contrary to law by a court of competent
jurisdiction from whose final judgement or decree no appeal has
been taken within the time provided for doing so, such provision
shall be void and inoperative; however, all other provisions of this
Agreement shall continue m effect.



BOARD OF EDUCATION, SCHOOL DISTRICT

OF THE CITY OF HIGHLAND PARK
By
Its President
BOARD OF EDUCATION, SCHOOL DISTRICT
OF THE CITY OF HIGHLAND PARK
By
Its Superintendent
and
NEGOTIATING COMMITTEE:
HIGHLAND PARK ADMINISTRATORS’
ASSOCIATION
By
Its President
and

NEGOTIATING COMMITTEE:

61



VL

APPENDIX
SALARIES 1986-89
ADMINISTRATORS CONTRACT

1986-87 Salary (Attached Schedule-A)
A. Schedule B

1987-88, 1988-89 Salary

A. Schedule C

Sick Leave Plan

A. Same as Teachers
B. Effective July, 1981

Life Insurance Increases

A. $50,000 for death and $50.000 for accidental death and dismemberment.

Personal Property Loss Fund

A. Matching contribution $500/$500 (Union/Board)
B. Claims monitored by Union Executive Board; and Kecommendation made to

Superintendent, or-CottegePrestaent
C. Superintendent erCollege-President may veto for review of claims,

Professional membershi;fup to $150 paid by Board Annually.



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF
THE CITY OF HIGHLAND PARK
Highland Park, Michigan 48203

March 30, 1979

LETTER OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
SCHOOL DISTRICT OF
THE CITY OF HIGHLAND PARK
AND

THE HIGHLAND PARK ASSOCIATION OF
SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS

The parties acknowledge a dispute over the propriety of including “Administrative
Assistants’ in the Bargaming Unit. Further, no withstanding extensive negotiations over this
subject no agreement has been reached between the parties for including the positions in this

Bargaming unit.

Moreover, because the parties positions are so diverse, there appears to be no reasonable
likelihood that an agreement will be reached on this issue. Therefore, the matter cannot be solved

at the bargaining table.

Consequently, it is hereby acknowledged that if there is a legal right to the inclusion of
these positions in the current Bargaining Unit, that establishment of that right must result from
proceedings before an appropriate third party (agency). The District, however, reaffirms its
position that no such right exists, while acknowledging the converse position of the Unions.

FOR THE UNION FOR THE SCHOOL DISTRICT




APPENDIX
FORM #1

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF
THE CITY OF HIGHLAND PARK

ADMINISTRATORS TWO-YEAR CONTRACT FORM

This CONTRACT is made the , 19 , by and between the
SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF HIGHLAND PARK, hereinafier called the

“District” and

(1)

(2)

. hereinafier called the “Administrator” as follows:

The District hereby employs as an Administrator in
the position of , as described m the official job
classification for that position established by the Personnel Department of
the District. It is mutually understood and agreed that the Administrator,
in accordance with the provisions of this contract, the published policies of
the Board of Education and Section 3.1(4) of the Administrators Master
agreement, is subject to assignment and/or reassignment by the
Supermtendent of Schools with the approval of the Board of Education.

The terms of this contract shall be for the period of two (2) fiscal years
beginning July 1, 19 __. It the District shall not have given the
Admmistrator written notice of the termination of this contract on or
before December 31 of the second year of the two-year term, the term shall
be extended for an additional two (2) years on each succeeding December
31. If written notice given. then the employment relationship shall
termmate on the following June 30. It is the purpose and intent of this
clause to provide the Administrator with written notice of any termination
of this contract at least six (6) months in advance of the termination date.

The Admnistrator may terminate this contract by giving the District thirty
(30) days written notice of resignation, provided that after July 1 of any
fiscal year no resignation intended to be effective prior to June 30 of such
fiscal year will be accepted unless and/until & replacement, satisfactory to
the District, has been secured. Upon receipt of resignation, the District will
immediately take action to seek replacement.

54"

! R
o -



(4)  The Administrator’s salary for each fiscal year of the contract shall be a
sum representing: (a) the Administrative Classification of the
Administrator; and (b) the proper experience level as indicated in the
approved Administrative Salary Schedule. The salary for the first year of
this contract shall be Dollars ($ ). In addition.
the Administrator shall participate in all fringe benefits provided in the
administrators Master Agreement.

(5)  This contract covers the services of the Administrator for the (school year)
(fiscal year) as defined in the Administrators Master Agreement in each
fiscal year of its terms.

(6) It isunderstood and agreed that the Administrator is not granted
administrative tenure in his/her assigned administrative classification or
position by virtue of this contract or otherwise, but is granted tenure as a
teacher. The Administrator expressly settles any and all claims of
admimistrative tenure, or right to administrative tenure,

oecuring before this date by reason of the non-
existence of a written contract between the Administrator and the District
by agreeing that the terms and conditions of this contract are good and
adequate consideration for the withdrawal and abandonment of those
claims to his/her prejudice thereafter.

(7)  The duties, rights and responsibilities hereunder shall terminate in the event
of the administrator’s death

(8)  This Agreement Incorporates, by reference, the Administrators Master
Agreement between the District and the Highland Park Association of
School Administrators.

(9) It is understood and agreed that this Agreement constitutes the entire
Agreement between the parties hereto, and no representations, oral or
otherwise, shall be binding upon either party unless contained herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement the date
above written

Administrator
In the presence of*

School District of the City Of Highland Park

By




IIL.A.

I11.B.

V.B.

Vv.C.

HIGHLAND PARK ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS

DISTRICT SUPERVISOR
ADULT ED. & CURR.

DIR.-SPECIAL ED.
PROGRAM SUPERVISOR

PROGRAM SUPERVISOR
EARLY CHILDHOOD ED

PERSONNEL
PROGRAM COORD.

PRINCIPAL-H.S.-46 WKS,

PRINCIPAL*S

SALARY SCHEDULE 1998-99

STEP 1
367,631

565368

$60,561

356,045

$49.514

FORD. BARBER, & CORTLAND

42, & 44 WEEKS

K-8 SCHOOLS AND
ADULT EDUCATION

ASSISTANT PRINCIPALS
HIGH SCHOOL. - 42 WKS
HIGH SCHOOL - 44 WKS
K-8 SCHOOLS AND
ADULT EDUCATION

$1.100 LONGEVITY PAY AVAILABLE TO EMPLOYEES WITH 10 YEARS SENIORITY
$1.600 LONGEVITY PAY AVAILABLE TO EMPLOYEES WITH 25 YEARS SENIORITY

$66,368

$61.,015

$57,488
$60.226

$55.016

0.0% Raise

STEP 2
$69,588

367,099

362,870

357,579

351,024

$68,065

$62,714

$58,997
$61.806

$56,406

0
&7

STEP 3
$71,611

$69,185

365,173

$59,119

$52,534

$69,597

$64,414

$60,506
363,387

$58,035

STEP 4
§$73,693

$70,750

567,099

360,655

$55,052

$71,463

$66,111

$62,016
564,969

$59,544

STEP 5
$79,167

$72,671

369,018

362,386

$60,792

$79,167

374,529

369,076

$64,714
$67,796

$62.386



ITIL.B.

VA,

V.B.

V.C.

HIGHLAND PARK ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS

SALARY SCHEDULE 1999-00
1.5% Raise

DISTRICT SUPERVISOR STEP 1 STEP2 STEP 3 STEP 4
ADULT ED. & CURR. $68,645 $70,632 $72,685 $74,798
DIR.-SPECIAL ED. $66,349 $68,105 $70,223 $71.811
PROGRAM SUPERVISOR $61,469 $328130 $66,151 $68,105
PROGRAM SUPERVISOR
EARLY CHILDHOOD ED $56,886 $58,443 $60,006 $61,565
PERSONNEL
PROGRAM COORD. $50,257 $51,789 $53,322 $55,878
PRINCIPAL-H.S.-46 WKS.
PRINCIPAL'S
FORD, BARBER, & CORTLAND
¥27%&-44 WEEKS $67364 $69,086 $70,641 $72,535
K-8 SCHOOLS AND
ADULT EDUCATION $61,930 $63,655 $65380 $67,103
ASSISTANT PRINCIPALS
HIGH SCHOOL - 42 WKS $58350 $59.882 $61,414 $62,946
HIGH SCHOOL - 44 WKS 361,129 $62,733 $64,338 $65,944
K-8 SCHOOLS AND
ADULT EDUCATION $55.841 $§57.2582 $58,906 $60,437

$1,100 LONGEVITY PAY AVAILABLE TO EMPLOYEES WITH 10 YEARS SENIORITY
$1.600 LONGEVITY PAY AVAILABLE TO EMPLOYEES WITH 25 YEARS SENIORITY

20

2

A

STEP 5
$82,518

$75,747

$70,053
$63,322
$61,704
$80,355
$75,647
$70,112

$65,685
$68,813

$63,322



GENERAL INDEX

ACCOmMBARONS . ;i 5 sivs 56 i3 w05 66 97 TN 35 FEREH i TOE T L e g B gt wis s 8 9
Administration of COntract . ... ... . ... ... ... 7
Administrative Authority . .. ... ... 20
AAPIDISTEatVE IDIEE . croe wn s vos oo nw siise o b wabin aov ik A a06 Ssebtand BE B BN SR 84N D is 22
AdaISTEOE PGS « v caiecs on oo vn sasss sy swigen 09 e 4 ©% 59 VEE 56 BT 55 53 S 55 e 24
AGEOCYSHOP. o s 5% vo BEn B 5 B 55 65 5 O S5 5F DOE 5E 500 T8 B feds nd Mo e s s s s 3
AAPPERAIX 5 1. 10 o« qiein ooe nip mieim oo me sios ose sy ene mism i e s sge SUSs B e o . s o sos wimE 5% e e 5 62
Arbitration. Release Time ... .. ... e 7
Article X - WAIVeT ... 57
Assault .. oL e H e NGRS N SN AN KB R B 5 Bree B UENLET 56 S08 B 26
Association Meetmg .. ... .. o G WG DR B U MG S S S TR St s s 6
Association Meeting

with Supermtendent .. ... : Fa W A WAVE SN R SRE W S0V i 6 W6 5G Fea e -
Bargaining Unit .. ... .. § % s i AN K S DO B s S 03 B60 T T me sk mem b e )|
Bargaining Unit Member . . o 28 TR oo e Tl B o L oeonmin e s MO B 6
Board Agenda . .... .. ... . L B e G GSGE PR DR BB G e A M B S R P 6
Bookstore Purchases Fw S a T SR BN ERIEEH R HA I NS 5 e R T Ferme .,48/
Calendar. Year. SEHOOL - ..o in cus ch ie c vt it v v v e e on s vn e e e ere o 25



Calendar, K-12 .. ..
Citizens’ Rights . ........ ... ... 05 s e os wes o6 is sek i swe 6% Son 5 bas 56 555 oy s 25
Closing Announcement, Emergency . ................c..uiiiinirinanannannnn.., 25

Community College . .. D’( kik’(/ .......................................... yrd

Conference, Parent-Assistant

Superintendent - AdMINISErAtOr . .. .. .. ... 26
Conformity to Law . .. . ... e 59
CICUIES & .- . e - - - - - oeeme i B S0 i GoGERE EAIGRSE WSNINAY SR Sl S sar s 9
Credit Union Deductions ... ... ... e s o s ss osaes o5 swmes @i o bel 95 55 555 55 ve 9
Definftions .. ............ % ... i ok o 56 2G5 SeRe 56 S50 55 Be Be fae me com 1 o 2
Disciplinary Conference .. . . LERE R e TR CRE R RN A B 20
Duration . ... . : e
Electronic Device .. ... ... 24
Extra-Contractual Pay s ; e B eve SR SN R TR R Sh SRS D SR §E 256 5 - 10
Extra-Curricular Group Trip . . . ke W SOEE S N WO S R AR GRS e Benn et s 9
Bield T8 - on vsmon oo v wmg 54 23 W O NS T BN W ol Bl B B ol Mo st e 26
Financial Information .. = BBl o o e e e am i e B SRS § 32
Fringe Benefits . ... ... .. . 8
General Index . . . GG e da w PR N T N T MR 6F G e RGN 05 SEE S BR Y e o 20 é’?
Grievance Procedure ... ... . . D 58 U Bone B S e i m e m e N 1 .’7’—0
In-Service Course ... ... . . Byt re Balls re s ain mamase B e w EDES A SESSESE K RS 23
Insurance ... ... : C N G RN R T G AR SR ST e A% §3 AT 5E Uk ae s 7



Jury Duty ... ..o smses i de s s SRS B3 O 0% WEE K8 % E v s e a
Leave, Attend association CONVEntiOn . ... ..........ouurum e 45
Leave. Child Care . ... .. ... ... .. . ... 37
Leave, Family .- comcn o s on o smsn o0 snmas i s Bk i dad 55 SEEEH 55 5o fram vremmione o 40
Leave; Materitly' - c. v i 5 056 55 53 58 03 505 Fwd 558 21 miair 518 et mm sre e soa wrets s w0 36
Leave, MIltary . ... ... .. . e 39
Leave, Personal Business . ... ... ... ... ... ... 39
Leave, Personal Without Pay ... ... .. ... ... 35
) 27
Leave. Serve Professional Organization ... . ..................... ... ... ... ... ... 44
Leave. Sick - Personal Illness . ... ... .. ... 40
Leave. Teach in Foreign Country .. . . . ... ... 43
Leaving Building ... .. . o g T T 20
Legal Counsel ... .. .. . . | e W R R A T SR 5 5F S we ssemecen 53
Letter of Agreement ... ... ... ... 6362
Loss of Propenty’ ... . c.ou v s us P O e BE B L BRRE L e s s 27
Lunch Penod .. . . . - e a1 A e R sieUe 656 BRI BRGSO NS UAST 655 G0 20
MailBox . i e S e M R BN SRNS SN SRGHAE W 3 SO 5 e s 7
Master Supply List ... .. . S E R W SN e G W N S R 538 5 weemes s mr s sers 24
Minutes, Board . ... ... ... .. .. § ¥in B Rvmie i vaeer wm spe e w shenm S S R B S EASE BN G 6
Nervous Disorder . ... 22



NO SRR - cvoms on o v s o o vasens o8 am e & w5 e i Wars s Sewms W o wa ma 1 Ne
Non-Applicability of Prior Document . ................cooiiiiinnniionni.. .. 27
Non-DiscrimimMation ... ... ...ttt ittt e e e e 5
Notice of Meetig . . . . . . v v s o o5 s aiw 05 Wi o6 Svoewiests Eraanis Sma 853 S0 WM 06 §3 Sie 22
Notification to ASSOCIALION . . .. .. ... ..ttt ittt e e 53
Office Arrangement and

Secretarial ASSISLANY & cx v i s stn 06 widvsnis s o0 oo a0 W B WO B SR § 65 DR T 20
Other Physical EXaMInations . .. .. ........ i cmn i onn i ie et e e 22
Paraprofessional . ... .. . ... 24
Parent-Teacher Conference .. ... ... ... ... ... .. . .. .00iiuii e, 21
Pay Option . .. 10
Reassignment . ... .. . e 11
Recognition ... ..........«.; s g e ssane o 6 GEan 2% D06 5 596 58 SEE 55 S50 v s 1
Reservation of RIGHUS . . . . . . oiuinin i ii v i vt b6 se ot on mem oo mmim mim o oe oe oae o 55
Salary Changes . .. ... ... 9

Salary Schedule ........ .. .. . . .. b pis m e e S R RS S SRR R AT S ST §E B ﬁféé-

Secunty . ... ..., ... .. oomcx WG RN B R SR 00 S0 WS OB B B S W SR S 22
+
Separation of College -

From School System . . . B uss w2 res o G 8 wirk e e R RUE S WETR W0 BEE ST S0 Wk b }8/
Statistics & Fmancial Information .. ... ... . ... ... . ... .. ... .. ... .. ... 5
Subject Area Assignment . . . .. S W SN A G B R 00 D N e s s g W v o 2]
Summer School Administrators . ... . 49



TOUIIE . . o0 e e b oo g s 58 53 HOVRE 33 PRUAN 0 Dal o5 & B56 B UeiE 5% GRE 55 0a% 5 8
S e . C- S
B V13 =5 G 11

Travel Allowance . 5 o: wescn s o v p% wali 0% 5= Bare &5 o o 8% a0 @ Gals S SR BN LG DR 9
Tuberculosis EXamination . ... ... .. ... ... ottt i 22
Tuition Waiver Of’ (< ’f/e” .............................................. 48
VACATION . . o oot it e e e e e e e e e 46 177
VISHIDE DAYS - s i con imnve v s broe 506 505 was o 08 W60 W S8 GUaR 6 SR e we R G DA 8% W e 23
NVERIVEE & v ou v womas o Seiosta o MRY My D whis 1% e Sals e Semal 3 BRSO We¥ i QS 55 85 3 585 7
WHOEE DY - 5. .5 nocoh i 505 5o 5 w8 57 mwm 08 68 s 50 SReE 56 TS 5l S B S E e 1 o 21
Workshop, Educational .. ... ... 23



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF HIGHLAND PARK
HUMAN RESOURCES/LABOR RELATIONS

July 27, 2000
TENTATIVE AGREEMENT

Between the Board of Education of the School District of the City of Highland
Park and the Highland Park Association of School Administrators.

A

Update and change all contract language to ensure consistency with
current district configuration (taking into account Plante & Moran) and

most current contractual agreement.

o Change in recognition clause
o Elimination of college but with understanding that at some time in

the future the college may again have a placs i1 ~strict and in

HPASA contract.
o Other language that does not reflect the existing organizational

structure and negotiated changes.

Provide copies of updated contract to HPASA 90 days after an agreement
is reached.

Continue to pay out 35% of accumulated unused sick days.

Longevity for HPASA members, beginning in 00-01
10 years  $1700
20 years  $2200

Increase annual mileage allowance for local (Highland Park and Detroit)
travel to $300 for all HPASA members. ‘

No change in present contract language regarding levels of staffing for
administrators.

Hold to negotiate any changes in union positions that may occur as a
result of Plante & Moran study.

Curriculum/Title | Director, Special Education Supervisor and Career
Academy/Adult Education Director remain in 52-week positions and
receive compensation for seven (7) additional days at the daily rate

for each, retroactive to 99-00.



